STAFF REPORT

FUNCTION:

Committee of Adjustment

CHAIR:

Cindy Tremblay

DATE:

June 24, 2019

REPORT NO.:

PL-2019-51
Minor Variance
A.8/2019 – 1191 Harbourview Drive

RECOMMENDATION:
The Planning and Building Services Department supports the request for Minor
Variance Application A.8/2019 respecting the property at 1191 Harbourview Drive for
the following Variance:
•

To increase the Maximum Building Height from 11 metres to 20 metres

The Planning and Building Services Department recommends refusal for Minor
Variance Application A.8/2019 respecting the property at 1191 Harbourview Drive for
the following Variance:
•

To reduce the required Minimum Loading Spaces from 2 to 1

In order to permit the development of a Hotel and associated commercial uses, subject
to the following Conditions:
1. That the Applicant obtains Site Plan Approval within one (1) year of the date of
Committee decision.
2. That Approval is fixed to the general size and extent of the development as
shown on the Site Plan attached to Staff Report PL-2019-51 dated June 24, 2019
and shown on Attachment #2.
BACKGROUND:
The Town received an application for a Minor Variance on April 24, 2019 for the property
located at 1191 Harbourview Drive. The property is legally described as Part lot 110 and Part
Water Lot in Front of Lot 110 on Concession 1 (Tay), more particularly described as Part 2 of
Reference Plan 51R-36864 located in the Town of Midland. The property is located on the
north east side of the intersection between Harbourview Drive and Marina Park Avenue. See
Attachment #1 for the Location Map. The site is approximately 1.36 hectares with a frontage
of 57.91 metres, a depth of 234.63 metres and currently has an existing storage shed.
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Surrounding Land Uses:
North: Residential
South: Residential
East: Commercial (Marina)
West: Open Space
Proposed Development and Application Request
The Applicant is proposing to construct a hotel on the subject property and is requesting two
Variances to facilitate the development. The Applicant is proposing a hotel with two 6-storey
towers and associated amenities including a restaurant. The Applicant is requesting a
Variance to increase the Maximum Building Height from 11 metres to 20 metres and to
reduce the required Minimum Loading Space from 2 to 1 (Attachment #2). No site plan
application for the proposed development has been submitted to the municipality at the
drafting of this report.
On May 9, 2019, the subject application was considered before the Committee (Attachment 3
– Staff Report PL-2019-35). The Committee determined the Applicant had not provided
enough information for a decision to be made as to whether it meets the four tests. As such,
the application was deferred until additional material is provided by the Applicant. The
following resolution was passed:
That the Committee of Adjustment hereby defers Minor Variance Application
A.8/2019 respecting 1191 Harbourview Drive until the next available meeting
date and direct staff to provide a supplementary report.
On June 17, 2019, the Applicant submitted a Planning Justification Letter (Attachment #4)
providing supplementary information on the Application as well as a revised site plan. Staff
have prepared the report herein in consideration of the supplementary documents.
Provincial Policy Statement, 2014
Section 3 of the Planning Act states that all planning applications must be consistent with the
Provincial Policy Statement. The Provincial Policy Statement states that settlement areas are
to be the focus of growth and development. Intensification is encouraged and infilling is a
form of intensification.
Growth Plan for the Greater Golden Horseshoe
Section 14(1) of the Places to Grow Act, 2005 requires that all decisions under the Planning
Act shall conform to A Place to Grow: Growth Plan for the Greater Golden Horseshoe, which
came into effect on May 16, 2019. The Growth Plan 2019 directs growth to built-up areas
within communities that have the capacities to accommodate the growth and development
and requires intensification of development and greater densities within communities to
create more compact, vibrant and complete communities.
County of Simcoe Official Plan
The Town of Midland is designated as a “SETTLEMENT AREA” in the County’s Official Plan.
The County Official Plan generally indicates that settlements should be the focus of growth
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and that compact form that provides efficient use of land on full services should be promoted.
The Town of Midland is also a “PRIMARY SETTLEMENT AREA” where the focus on
effective servicing and development is particularly emphasized.
Town of Midland Official Plan
The subject property is designated EMPLOYMENT AREAS on Schedule “A”. The
Employment Area designation identifies a range of areas within the Town for business and
commercial uses, industry and compatible community and institutional uses. Section 3.1.5 a)
of the Official Plan encourages building design, location and treatment that is complimentary
to surrounding uses and that buildings are to present a best face forward design approach
including landscaping to heighten the aesthetic appeal of the location and commercial area.
Section 3.1.5 b) states that adequate parking and loading facilities are to be provided on site
and shared access and parking for adjacent developments is encouraged including shared
internal driveways to reduce the need and use of local streets.
Zoning By-law 2004-90, as amended
The property is zoned Highway Commercial – HC-H in Zoning By-law 2004-90. The HC
zone permits a range of commercial uses including a hotel, recreational and retail uses. The
subject property has a ‘H’ – Holding Symbol, which means the property is currently limited to
the existing use until such time an application is made to remove the Holding Symbol in
accordance with requirements of the Town. For the subject property, the requirement to
remove the Holding symbol would involve an application to the municipality for Site Plan
Approval to demonstrate the property can be adequately developed and serviced. The
Maximum Building Height in the HC Zone is 11 metres.
Table 4.3 sets out the required loading spaces. For a building greater than 2000 square
metres, the By-law requires a minimum of two loading spaces. One loading space is
proposed. The proposed development complies with all other provisions of the Zoning ByLaw except for height and loading spaces.
Departmental and Agency Comments
April 30, 3019 – Director of Engineering, Water & Wastewater
1. Developer will be required to rebuild Marina Park Avenue to municipal standards to
get an entrance permit.
May 3, 2019 – Director of Operations, Parks and Facilities
1. There is currently a temporary trail across the property and upon development of the
property, the developer is required to create a permanent trail on the east side.
ANALYSIS:
As set out by section 45 of the Planning Act, Variances should only be approved based on
whether it meets the four tests:
• Is the application minor in nature?
• Is it desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land, building or structure?
• Is it in keeping with the general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law?
• Is it in keeping with the general intent and purpose of the Official Plan?
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Minor
When determining whether a Variance is minor, it is not a simple numerical calculation. The
proposed development, context and surrounding neighborhood should all be taken into
consideration when determining ‘minor’. The Applicant is proposing a Maximum Building
Height for the hotel to be 20 metres, whereas the By-Law maximum is 11 metres, a
difference of 9 metres. The subject property is surrounded by relatively sensitive land uses:
residential townhouses to the north, residential apartment to the south, and recreational
marina to the east. The building is being proposed to be setback approximately 109 metres
away from the residential townhouses to the north. From reviewing the shadow impact study
submitted by the Applicant, the proposed building location would cause no shadowing impact
to the residential townhouse and minimum impact to the marina and the residential
apartment. Shadowing will occur on the adjacent marina and residential apartment in certain
times of the day in December and March. However, the shadowing is generally onto outdoor
storage and parking, and occurs only a couple hours a day. The shadowing is also limited on
the Harbourview sidewalk, where shadowing occurs only on 6:30pm in June. Although
shadowing does occur often on Marina Park Avenue sidewalk, the shadow impact is limited
as the proposed wall is relatively narrow on that side. Given the large setback distance and
the results of the shadow impact study, the proposed increase in height would not, in Staff’s
opinion, impact the use of the surrounding properties.
The Town’s Zoning By-law requirement for Minimum Loading Space is based on building
gross floor area (GFA) and does not differentiate between uses. The GFA of the
development was not provided but is estimated to be approximately 13,500 square metres
based on the site plan. Approximately 1005 square metres of GFA will be used towards the
retail and commercial aspect of the development while the remaining 12,495 square metres
will be for the hotel. The Applicant’s Planning Justification Letter suggested that a hotel
generates less truck traffic than more intensive commercial uses. However, no evidence or
reasoning was provided to support this claim. While understanding that a hotel use is
different from a commercial retail use and that most of the proposed development will be the
hotel, the hotel itself remains a relatively large facility with 12,495 square metres of GFA.
Staff have not found evidence that would suggest a reduction of the required Minimum
Loading Spaces from 2 to 1 would be minor for this development.
Desirable
The proposed Variance will permit the development of the subject property for its planned
and zoned use. The proposed site plan for the site will provide a reasonable development
plan that suits the site and the context and is compatible with surrounding uses. The
proposed variances will not negatively impact the surrounding neighborhood. The increase in
height will allow the Applicant to develop a hotel that is appropriate in size and better utilize
the lakeview available to the location. Therefore, it is Staff’s opinion that the Variance is
desirable for the appropriate development of the land. The desirability of the reduced loading
space will be further discussed in the report.
Zoning By-Law
For building height, Council has established a standard maximum height of 11 metres for all
Zones in the Town. It is intended that any addition in height will be considered by way of a
planning application with consideration given to building design, location, and compatibility
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with surrounding uses. The intent of the By-law is that such height standard be maintained
until an application is put forth which adequately addresses all the considerations. In review
of the proposed site plan and shadow impact study, Staff is satisfied that the additional height
and building is compatible with the surrounding sensitive uses. The proposed building
location will have limited shadow impacts on the surrounding properties. The proposed
setbacks are appropriate and ensures the development is situated away from sensitive land
uses. The proposed height is also compatible in context of the streetscape. Generally, the
height of a building should be no taller than the width of the right-of-way for the purpose of
maintaining access to sunlight and sky view for pedestrians. The proposed building height is
20 metres, while the right-of-way of Harbourview Drive is also 20 metres. The proposed
height would maintain a suitable pedestrian experience. As such, the intent of the Zoning ByLaw is met. The frontage facing Harbourview Drive is also “broken up” in the middle of the
lobby area to prevent the façades being overly long and creating visual fatigue for
pedestrians. Given the above, Staff is of the opinion that the intent of the Zoning By-Law
have been satisfied.
The objective of required loading spaces is to ensure that enough area and spaces are
provided so that loading activities do not disrupt regular functions of the site or spill over to
the streets. As previously described, no evidence has been provided to demonstrate that one
proposed loading space will adequately meet the functionalities of the entire site. Staff
acknowledges the Town’s Zoning By-Law provisions as those related to parking and loading
have not been significantly reviewed and updated since the 1970s. As such, Staff have
conducted a brief review of loading space provisions in other jurisdictions as outlined in Table
1:
Table 1 Loading Space Requirements

Jurisdiction

By-Law Provision

Toronto
Mississauga
Barrie
Burlington

Hotel: 10,000 to 19,999 square metres
Greater than 14 000 m2
14,000 sqm to 19,999 sqm
At least one off-street loading space shall be provided in
conjunction with every principal building, including mixed use
buildings, but excluding residential buildings less than 4 storeys
high.
From 7,001 m2 GFA to 10,000 m2 GFA,
For every additional 2,500 m2 GFA beyond 10,000 m2 GFA
Greater than or equal to 2,325m2
Non-Residential Uses: 10,001 – 28,000 sqm of Building Floor
Area
2323.1 m2 – 7432 m2,
1 additional space for every additional 7432 m2 or fraction
thereof
Over 14,800.0 sq.m of gfa

Collingwood
Orillia
Waterloo
Newmarket
Bradford West
Gwillimbury
Oakville
Penetanguishene
Wasaga Beach

No regulation
No regulation
Exceeding 1000 sq.m
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A review of the By-Law provisions as provided in Table 1 above would conclude the Town’s
Zoning By-Law provisions as it relates to loading spaces is relatively similar compared to the
standards in other municipalities. Staff have found no evidence to suggest that 1 loading
space would be adequate for the proposed development and as such are of the opinion that
the requested variance is neither minor nor desirable for the development of the site.
Official Plan
The Town’s Official Plan does not set out specific guidelines for the consideration of building
heights. However, section 3.1.5 of the OP does specify the following for developments in the
Employment Area: “building design, location and treatment should be complementary to
surrounding uses." From reviewing the shadow impact study and the proposed site plan,
Staff is of the opinion that the proposed height variance is compatible and complementary to
the surrounding uses. Furthermore, Harbourview Drive
Section 3.1.5 b) states that adequate parking and loading facilities are to be provided on site
and shared access and parking for adjacent developments is encouraged including shared
internal driveways to reduce the need and use of local streets. Given the analysis in the
previous sections of the report, Staff is of the opinion that the proposed 1 loading space
would not be adequate for the development.
CONCLUSIONS:
Based on a review of Minor Variance Application A.8/2019, it is the opinion of the Planning
and Building Services Department that the request to increase the Maximum Building Height
from 11 metres to 20 metres satisfies the four tests for Minor Variances as set out in Section
45 of the Planning Act. Therefore, Planning and Building Services are supportive of this
variance.
However, it is the opinion of the Planning and Building Services Department that proposed
variance to reduce the required Minimum Loading Spaces from 2 to 1 does not satisfy the
four tests for Minor Variances as set out in Section 45 of the Planning Act. The proposed
variance is not minor in nature, is not appropriate, does not meet the general intent of the
Zoning By-Law and does not meet the general intent of the Official Plan. Therefore, Staff is
not supportive of this variance.
The analysis in this report was based on the revised concept plan dated April 14, 2019 and
the Planning and Shadow analysis of the concept plan. As such, Staff would recommend that
approval, if granted, be fixed to the general extent of the revised concept plan and require the
Owner to obtain Site Plan Approval within one (1) year. The subject development is early in
its planning and approval process and the site plan may still be subject to revisions. It’s not
anticipated that Staff’s recommendation to refuse the second variance would cause undue
hardship onto the Applicant.
FINANCIAL IMPACT:
There is no direct financial impact of this report.
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Prepared by: Angela Zhao, Planner
Approved by: Wesley Crown, Director of Planning & Building Services
Attachments
#1: Location Map
#2: Proposed Site Plan
#3: Staff Report PL-2019-35
#4: Planning Justification Letter
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Attachment #1: Location Map
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Attachment #2: Site Plan
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STAFF REPORT

FUNCTION:

Committee of Adjustment

CHAIR:

Cindy Tremblay

DATE:

April 30, 2019

REPORT NO.:

PL-2019-35
Minor Variance
A.8/2019 – 1191 Harbourview Drive

Attachment #3
Staff Report
PL-2019-51

RECOMMENDATION:
The Planning and Building Services Department is recommending that Minor Variance
Application A.8/2019 respecting the property at 1191 Harbourview Drive be deferred as
set out in Staff Report PL-2019-35 dated April 30, 2019 and reconsidered following the
submission of the requested studies.
BACKGROUND:
The Town received an application for a Minor Variance on April 24, 2019 for the property
located at 1191 Harbourview Drive. The property is legally described as Part lot 110 and Part
Water Lot in Front of Lot 110 on Concession 1 (Tay), more particularly described as Part 2 of
Reference Plan 51R-36864 located in the Town of Midland. The property is located on the
north east side of the intersection between Harbourview Drive and Marina Park Avenue. See
Attachment #1 for the Location Map. The site is approximately 1.36 hectares with a frontage
of 57.91 metres, a depth of 234.63 metres and currently has an existing storage shed.
Surrounding Land Uses:
North: Residential
South: Residential
East: Commercial (Marina)
West: Open Space
The Applicant is proposing to construct a hotel on the subject property and is requesting two
Variances to facilitate the development. The proposed development includes two 6-storey
hotels and associated amenities including a restaurant. The Applicant is requesting a
Variance to increase the Maximum Building Height from 11 metres to 20 metres and to
reduce the required Minimum Loading Space from 2 to 1 (Attachment #2). No site plan
application for the proposed development has been submitted to the municipality at the
drafting of this report.
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Provincial Policy Statement, 2014
Section 3 of the Planning Act states that all planning applications must be consistent with the
Provincial Policy Statement. The Provincial Policy Statement states that settlement areas are
to be the focus of growth and development. Intensification is encouraged and infilling is a
form of intensification.
Growth Plan for the Greater Golden Horseshoe
Section 14(1) of the Places to Grow Act, 2005 requires that all decisions under the Planning
Act shall conform to the Growth Plan for the Greater Golden Horseshoe. A new Growth Plan,
released on May 18, 2017, came into full force and effect on July 1, 2017. Generally, the
Growth Plan 2017 directs growth to built-up areas within communities that have the
capacities to accommodate the growth and development and requires intensification of
development and greater densities within communities to create more compact, vibrant and
complete communities.
County of Simcoe Official Plan
The Town of Midland is designated as a “SETTLEMENT AREA” in the County’s Official Plan.
The County Official Plan generally indicates that settlements should be the focus of growth
and that compact form that provides efficient use of land on full services should be promoted.
Town of Midland Official Plan
The subject property is designated EMPLOYMENT AREAS on Schedule “A”. The
Employment Area designation identifies a range of areas within the Town for business and
commercial uses, industry and compatible community and institutional uses. Section 3.1.5 a)
of the Official Plan encourages building design, location and treatment that is complimentary
to surrounding uses and that buildings are to present a best face forward design approach
including landscaping to heighten the aesthetic appeal of the location and commercial area.
Section 3.1.5 b) states that adequate parking and loading facilities are to be provided on site
and shared access and parking for adjacent developments is encouraged including shared
internal driveways to reduce the need and use of local streets.
Zoning By-law 2004-90, as amended
The property is zoned Highway Commercial – HC-H in Zoning By-law 2004-90. The HC
zone permits a range of commercial uses including a hotel, recreational and retail uses. The
subject property has a ‘H’ – Holding Symbol, which means the property is currently limited to
the existing use until such time an application is made to remove the Holding Symbol in
accordance with requirements of the Town. For the subject property, the requirement to
remove the Holding symbol would involve an application to the municipality for Site Plan
Approval to demonstrate the property can be adequately developed and serviced.
Table 4.3 sets out the required loading spaces. For a building greater than 2000 square
metres, the By-law requires a minimum of two loading spaces. One loading space is
proposed.
Departmental and Agency Comments
April 30, 3019 – Director of Engineering, Water & Wastewater
Committee of Adjustment
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1. Developer will be required to rebuild Marina Park Avenue to municipal standards to
get an entrance permit.
May 3, 2019 – Director of Operations, Parks and Facilities
1. There is currently a temporary trail across the property and upon development of the
property, the developer is required to create a permanent trail on the east side.
ANALYSIS:
As set out by section 45 of the Planning Act, Minor Variance should only be approved based
on whether it meets all four tests:
• Is the application minor in nature?
• Is it desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land, building or structure?
• Is it in keeping with the general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law?
• Is it in keeping with the general intent and purpose of the Official Plan?
Staff have reviewed the application and is of the opinion that the application has not provided
enough information for a decision to be made as to whether it meets the four tests. The
subject property is surrounded by relatively sensitive land uses: residential townhouses to the
north, residential apartment to the south, and recreational marina to the east. Although the
Town does not mandate a pre-consultation process for Minor Variance Applications, it is
often encouraged so that Staff can identify the required information and studies. It should be
noted that there was no pre-consultation meeting for the subject application.
For building height, Council has established a standard maximum height of 11 metres for all
Zones in the Town. It is intended that any addition in height will be considered by way of a
planning application with consideration given to building design, location, and compatibility
with surrounding uses. The intent of the By-law is that such height standard be maintained
until an application is put forth which adequately addresses all the considerations. No
material has been submitted by the Applicant to address the impact of the additional 9 metres
in height, such as shadowing, as it relates to the townhouse units to the north. The additional
height will also generate additional traffic which has not been addressed by the application.
There are also additional outstanding issues that have not been addressed which may impact
the proposed Variance as well as the layout of the site. Although the sketch provided with the
subject application is preliminary and does not represent the site plan submission, it should
be taken into consideration as it may impact the layout of the site for which the requested
application’s compatibility is reviewed upon. The Subdivision Agreement for the Bayport
Residential Subdivision – Phase 1, dated May 2009 included a requirement in Section 9.3.5
that when the subject property is developed, the developer is required to construct a
permanent concrete pedestrian walkway. This has not been reflected in the preliminary site
plan.
The Town’s Official Plan Policy 8.18.10 permits the Town to request additional reports and
studies where circumstances necessitate the need for such information as part of the
decision-making process. As such, it is Staff’s opinion that the application be deferred until
such time as additional material is provided by the applicant. Staff is recommending that
following documents be provided:
Committee of Adjustment
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-

Shadow Impact Study
Traffic Impact Brief
Planning Justification Letter

However, should the Committee approve the application, Staff is recommending the following
conditions:
1. That an Application for Site Plan Approval be submitted to the Municipality within one
(1) year of approval.
2. That the Approval be granted subject to a Minimum Rear Yard Seatback of 100
metres.
CONCLUSIONS:
Based on a review of the Variances requested, it is the opinion of Staff that insufficient
information has been submitted in support of Minor Variance Application A.8/2019 to be
adequately evaluated under the four tests as set out in section 45 of the Planning Act. Staff
is therefore recommending that the application be deferred.
FINANCIAL IMPACT:
There is no direct financial impact of this report.
Prepared by: Angela Zhao, Planner
Approved by: Wesley Crown, Director of Planning & Building Services
Attachments
#1: Location Map
#2: Proposed Site Plan

Committee of Adjustment
May 9, 2019

4

A.8/2019 – 1191 Harbourview Drive
Report PL-2019-35
23

Attachment #1: Location Map
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Attachment #1: Site Plan
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Attachment #4
Staff Report
PL-2019-51
KITCHENER
WOODBRIDGE
LONDON
KINGSTON
BARRIE
BURLINGTON

June 17, 2019
Wes Crown,
Director of Planning & Building Services
Town of Midland
575 Dominion Avenue
Midland, ON L4R 1R2
Dear Ms. Zhao:
RE:

Minor Variance Application A.8/2019
For 2428568 Ontario Ltd. (Kaitlin Corporation) – Commercial Block
1191 Harbourview Drive, Town of Midland
OUR FILE #16269A

At its meeting of April 30, 2019, the Committee of Adjustment for the Town of Midland received a report
(PL-2019-35) regarding the above noted matter. The report identified staff’s recommendation that a
Planning Justification Letter be provided. This letter represents our Planning Analysis and Opinion as it
relates to the proposed minor variance and specifically the four tests as per Section 45 of the Planning Act.
The Minor Variance Application requests an increase in maximum building height from 11 metres to 20
metres as well as a reduction in the number of required loading spaces from 2 to 1. The preliminary Site
Plan has been revised and a copy is attached. Although the site plan identifies “Building A” and “Building
B”, combined, they are one hotel. It will ultimately be one structure, connected by the central lobby and
reception area, and will function as one hotel unit. The labelling on the site plan has been done in such a
way to reflect different elements of the use and structure itself. The following provides a summary of the
proposal:


Building A – 6 Storey Hotel and Restaurant - It is anticipated that this portion of the structure will
include the proposed restaurant and associated terrace and kitchen area (+770 m2), the exercise and
spa room (+160 m2), the indoor pool and change rooms (+390 m2), a common room (+160 m2), a
games room (+75 m2), and 73 rooms (being a combination of hotel rooms and suites).



Building B – 6 Storey Hotel with Commercial - The portion of the structure identified as Building B will
include the hotel office (+70 m2), an area to accommodate a retail use(s) (+235 m2), and 44 rooms
(being a combination of hotel rooms and suites).
The hotels is proposed to be a higher quality boutique style building incorporating resort style
amenities and along with an assortment of higher ceilings. The Site Plan has been revised and has
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Minor Variance Application A.8/2019
Proposed Hotel – 1191 Harbourview Drive

2428568 Ontario Ltd. (Kaitlin Corporation)
(Our File: 16269A)

shifted the proposed hotel structure to the south-west corner of the subdivision property. While the
revised site plan has shifted the location of the structure itself, the general vertical schematic would
remain relevant.
The building has been kept to the south side of the property, to maximize the distance separation
between the hotel use and the open space and medium density residential uses to the north of the
subject property. We note that to the neighbouring property to the south, on the south side of Marina
Park Avenue, has been developed for a four storey apartment building with building height
permissions of 15 metres. A Shadow Study has been prepared based on the revised Bayport Hotel Site
Plan and is attached to this submission. As illustrated, any impacts on neighbouring lands due to
shadowing is eliminated or minimized with the placement of the proposed hotel structure in the
south-west corner of the property. It is recognized the development of the lands will be subject to
the submission of a formal Site Plan Application. This will be subject to the Town’s submission, review
and approvals processes and the entering into of a related Site Plan Agreement. The detailed Site Plan
submission will deal with such matters as building elevations, signage, lighting, landscaping and
fencing.
Section 45 of the Planning Act establishes the four tests for consideration of Minor Variance Applications.
The following is our analysis of the four test:
•

Is it in keeping with the general intent and purpose of the Official Plan?
The Subject Property is designated “Employment Area” by the Town of Midland Official Plan. Section
3.1 establishes permitted uses for this designation and permitted uses included a range of business
and commercial uses, industrial uses and compatible community and institutional uses. The proposed
use is a permitted use. The proposed increase in building height will allow for the development of a
resort-style facility. The placement of the structure has been revised and a shadow study prepared to
address impacts from the building height on the surrounding area.
The Official Plan does not contain specific policies that apply to building height and loading spaces.
Section 3.1.5 provides development policies for the Employment Are designation and Section 3.1.5 (a)
states that "building design, location and treatment should be complementary to surrounding uses."
The site plan has been revised to shift the structure to the south-west corner of the property. By doing
so, the building presents a face and presence to the intersection of Marina Park Avenue and
Harbourview Drive. It also accommodates an easterly shift in the entrance off of Marina Park Avenue;
increasing the distance separation from the intersection itself. The parking has also been redesigned
to promote ease of access and achieve a more efficient use of space. In addition, the current informal
pedestrian trail through this property has been formalized with the addition of a north-south
pedestrian connection.
The increase in height that has been proposed is supported by shadow study that demonstrates that
the proposed building height will not negatively impact surrounding uses. As a result, the building
orientation and proposed height can be considered to be complementary to surrounding uses.
Section 3.15 b) requires adequate parking loading and site ingress/egress. The proposed variance
requests a reduction from two loading spaces to one. The Zoning By-law establishes categories for
loading space requirements based on building floor area. The floor loading space requirements are
not based on the specific uses. The proposed hotel, restaurant and limited retail uses are anticipated

2

27

Minor Variance Application A.8/2019
Proposed Hotel – 1191 Harbourview Drive

2428568 Ontario Ltd. (Kaitlin Corporation)
(Our File: 16269A)

to generate a limited demand for loading spaces as the majority of the floor area of the building is
dedicated to hotel rooms and the hotel itself is anticipated to generate a limited demand for parking.
The proposed use and the proposed Minor Variances are in keeping with the general intent and
purpose of the Official Plan as the building is complementary to surrounding uses and one loading
space is adequate to service the proposed uses.
•

Is it in keeping with the general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law?
The property is zoned Highway Commercial – HC-H in Zoning By-law 2004-90. The HC zone permits a
range of commercial uses including a hotel, recreational and retail uses. The subject property has an
‘H’ – Holding Symbol. It is recognized that removal of the ‘H’ Symbol would be subject to the
submission and approval of the required Site Plan Application. The final design for the proposed
development has not as yet progressed to the point where a formal Site Plan Application is being
submitted. In anticipation of the Site Plan Application and to inform the preparation of the final design,
it is appropriate to seek a decision on the two items which are the subject of the Minor Variance
Application; the increase in building height and the reduction of required loading spaces. A reduction
in the number of required loading spaces is also proposed.
Section 6.2.3.5 of the Zoning By-law establishes a maximum height of 11 metres. The intent of the
maximum height requirement in the Zoning By-law is to ensure that buildings are compatible in terms
of scale with surrounding development. The proposed variance is to permit a maximum height of 20
metres. The compatibility of the proposed building and height has been evaluated through the
consideration of the building design, building placement on the lot and through the completion of a
shadow study that considers the impact of the proposed building on neighbouring lots. Based on a
review of this information and as demonstrated by the shadow study, the proposed building height is
does not negatively impact nearby lots and is compatible with nearby uses and buildings. On this
basis, the proposed height variance meets the intent of the Zoning By-law.
Section 4.1.8.2, Table 4.3 establishes minimum loading space requirements. The intent of the
minimum number of loading space requirements in the Zoning By-law is to ensure that there is
sufficient space to load and unload trucks that service commercial development. As noted previously,
Zoning By-law provisions identify the number of required loading spaces for a range of uses
dependent only on floor area. A hotel generates far less truck traffic than other more intense
commercial uses. The proposed use and the proposed Minor Variances are in keeping with the general
intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law. The retail commercial component of the site is limited. The
hotel and restaurant demands for a loading space are also limited with minimal deliveries occurring
over the course of a day.
One loading space is sufficient to meet the anticipated demands for the proposed use. The proposed
variance for one loading space meets the intent of the Zoning By-law.

•

Is it desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land, building or structure?
A marina is located directly to the east of the subject property. It is anticipated that the close proximity
of the existing marina and the proposed hotel/restaurant would be advantageous to both uses and
would assist in the promotion of the commercial/tourist activities in this area. The scale of
development that is facilitated by the proposed variances is compatible with the surrounding uses
and is in the public interest. The final design of the building and the site will seek to achieve an
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attractive entry to the marina and bay area as well as improve pedestrian connectivity in this general
area. The retail component of the proposed structure provide an opportunity for small scale retail uses
which would service the surrounding residential units as well as marina users. The proposed
development is appropriate for these lands and in the public interest.
•

Is the application minor in nature?
Based on a review of the three previous tests and determination that the proposed variances will
facilitate a building and uses that are compatible with nearby development, the proposed variances
are minor. The Town’s Zoning By-law has established a standard maximum building height of 11
metres for all zones. As noted in the April 30th Staff Report, it is intended that any increase in height
would be considered by way of a planning application with consideration given to building design,
location, and compatibility with surrounding uses. The original submission package included
background information relating to the proposed height variance.

The Staff Report pertaining to this Minor Variance Application, Report PL-2019-35, includes
recommendations for the submission of supporting documents, as follows:
•

Shadow Impact Study – This has been prepared and is attached. The shadow study reflects the revised
location of the proposed hotel.

•

Traffic Impact Brief – Development of this site will require the submission and processing of a Site Plan
Application. We would anticipate that a Traffic Impact Brief would pertain to such items as final
location and design of ingress/egress points and on-site traffic circulation patterns. Given that the
detailed design of the site is still in progress, we would suggest that the Traffic Impact Brief be required
as supporting documentation for the Site Plan Application.

•

Planning Justification Letter – Provided through the submission of this correspondence.

We trust this provides the necessary information. Should you have any questions or require any additional
information, please feel free to contact us.
Yours truly,

MHBC
Jamie Robinson, BES, MCIP, RPP
Partner
c.c. - E. Bertucci, Kaitlin Corporation
- A. Zhao, Planner
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